BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-201-1 05
Issue 4, October 1977
SUBSCRIBER SET-698A
(CODE-COM SET)
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains identification,

omitted.
2. IDENTIFICATION
Ordering Guide
• Set, Subscriber-698A-50 (available in ivory
[-50] only)
Note: Subscriber Instruction Booklet SIB-2463
shipped with the subscriber set should be left
with subscriber.
2.01 Associated Apparatus (ordered separately):
Hard-Wired Installation
• Transformer, 2012B or D (15-18 volt ac)
• KS-20614 Relay Switch (if required)
• Set, Telephone (use standard set equipped
with 425-, 4010-, or 4228-type network).
Modular Installation Without KS-20614 Relay Switch
• Set, Telephone (500SM or 2500SM)
• Transformer, 2012B or D (15-18 volt ac)
• Adapter, 248A
• Adapter, 267 A
• Block, Connecting, 625-type
• Cord, Mounting, D4BU-29 (appropriate
length), two required.
Modular Installation With KS-20614 Relay Switch
• Set, Telephone (500SM or 2500SM)
• Transformer, 2012B or D (15-18 volt ac)
• Adapter, 267 A
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
I
SECTION 502-201-105
• KS-20614LJ or L2 Relay Switch
• Block, Connecting, 74D
• Cord, Mounting, D4BU-29 (appropriate
length), two required.
2.02 Replaceable Components:
• Cord, Mounting, D6AA-50
• Lamp, 51A
• Associated apparatus ordered separately.
Design Features
• Available in ivory (-50) only
• 6 inches long, 4 inches wide, and 1-1/2 inches
high
• Provides visual or vibration type signals
• Sending key provided for sending Morse or
other predetermined codes
• L 3d as adjunct to any telephone set equipped
with 425-, 4010-, or 4228-type network.
Note: TRIMLINE® telephone sets cannot be
used as an associated telephone set due to
restricted network connections.
• May be used with an auxiliary signal control
unit KS-20614 relay switch (when required)
• Yolume control for visual and vibration pad
signal.
Operating Features
2.03 Permits the deaf to receive code signals
nsing the flashes of light or vibrations from
the tactile transducer (vibrating pad). The deaf
<111d IJ1ind woald be required to use the vibrating
parl. The tdephone set transmitter is used for
~~t:; ~,-·i li~ speech.
2.04 Permit:-; the mute to send signals in a
predetermined code using the sending key.
h~·orning speech is heard over the telephone set
reccivPr.
Page 2
2.05 Associated telephone set must be off-hook
when using the CODE-COM set.
2.06 Permits recognition of busy signal, dial tone,
ringing signal, and voice by the modulation
patterns of the vibrating pad and flashing light.

4.01 Maintenance should be limited to replacing
items listed as replaceable components in
the ordering guide.
4.02 To replace the 51A lamp:
(1) Remove three screws in bottom of base pan.
(2) Remove housing.
(3) Separate circuit board from housing (circuit
board is not secured to housing).
Caution: A void damage to the leads
which connect the potentiometer (located
in the housing) to the circuit board.
(4) Replace lamp and reverse procedure to
reassemble.
4.03 If the lamp is not bright or the vibratory
pad is not vibrating strongly with the volume
control fully advanced; check to assure that the
proper transformer has been installed. Refer to
ordering guide for proper transformers.
Page 3
SECTION 502-201-105
•••••••••• 44A \) 06AA ·:;:. 698A-50 :/ 06AO /(
ti-:~-~-~-K--'l'-·~~~--::_:_;_-+!lii~i-~_~_~_"' ·:" iit ;::,~";~ I
~JJ~ J ----.....;;;:!iii:,_0
._
2
___ .;;;j,;;;;o\! __ (_Y_l_-+,!; ........ __ :, ·•··•··•· .. ·· ... ···········~ ... ····~ ... ·····.····.~·.····.i········· ... ····
.. I I ~--~:::~.::;.-: _<_B_Ll_----+ii[~i--0 3
(\1-G) R
0
•.• •:•• ~4 __ ___, .• •.•• .• • •.• ·.•.~.·.······.·· .. :!·.· ... :···:···.· ............ __ (w_J _ ____.,.;,,.,.•; _ __,0 2 •.• / .·. •••• \ : ••••••••·· (G-W) ·.:· ..
iii:~[! '-----;;¥------.;;~~;;;.;:~/,._;: -----.;;.;.;;.; ... .;... ------.~·.· .. .,.. ... -
::: :::: ~t~t :::::::::: ~rr~ INSIDE
GN
0
42-TYPE WIRE
CONN BLK ( )
,.., BK
:.• { ,, (R)
0
5 • .• • ...... • ... ·';··· ..• ••.•• ..• • .. ·'·:• .... ·';·'· .. :··.·· .. :· ...• :.• ... ··••·• •ff•
•: •• : 6 (W-BL) • h L2
I---/ y-- (NOTE 5)
v- L-------------
STATION
PROTECTOR (G) ,..,.B
0 ""
(G) ,.,.
~
6
\·{
••••
. :·;;:
TO [TIp
CO OR RING (R) ,..,. 5 (BL-W)
PBX L1 NE
""OTECTOR
CORD
Page 4
0
I
L--
0
I L ___
NOTES:
(NOTE 5) -------
(Y)
--------
,...,.7 (NOTE 4)
(NOTE 4
AND 5)
I. CONNECTIONS SHOWN ARE F'OR 500 C/0 OR 2500D TELEPHONE SETS.
OTHER SETS MAY BE USED.
2. REPLACE TELEPHONE SET MOUNTING CORD WITH D6AD OR EQUIVALENT. INSULATE
AND STORE SPARE LEADS.
3. THE 20 12A OR C TRANSFORMER SHALL NOT BE USED BECAUSE OF ITS LOWER
RATING.
(O-W)